On spot checking, the following articles were recovered from his possession: |) One Redmi Note 12 Pro+ 5G mobile handset along with two Airtel SIM cards bearing mobile nos. (a) 8974692527 and (b) 6909922207 (as disclosed by him) 

2) One black wallet containing a sum of Rs. 2,400/- (Rupees two thousand and four hundred only) and one Aadhaar card bearing no. 5101 6249 2529 
3) One Airtel SIM card bearing SIM card number 8991160990021549 l|5U and 4) One Jio SIM card bearing SIM card number 8991865040011 8171703. 

Hence, he was arrested from the spot at 03:27 pm and the above recovered articles were seized from the spot at 03:35 pm by observing formalities.